The difference of €216k between IAS 39 and IFRS 9 corresponds to bonds which were previously (under IAS 39) classified as
held to maturity (HTM) and which, under IFRS 9, are classified and therefore revalued at FVOCI.

UNIVERSAL REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2023

04

FINANCIAL ITEMS
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

114411

GGrroossss  ooff  pprroovviissiioonnss

(in thousands
of euros)

IFRS 9
BALANCE

SHEET
VALUE

TRANSFER
TO FVR

TRANSFER
 TO ASSETS
 AT FV OCI
RECYCLABLE

TRANSFER
 TO ASSETS
 AT FV OCI NO
RECYCLABLE

TRANSFER
TO ASSETS
AT AMOR-

 TIZED COST

TRANS-
 FER TO

DERIVA-
 TIVES

CANCEL-
 LATION
 OF IAS 39
REVALUATION

BY OCI
RESERVES

OCI
REVALUATION
UNDER IFRS 9

CARRYING
AMOUNT
RESTA-

 TEMENT
UNDER IFRS 9
VIA THE FTA

RESERVE

IFRS 9
BALANCE

SHEET
VALUE

IAS 39

Assets to FVR 26 (26)

AFS 2,940,981 (505,747) (2,236,992) (195,188) (3,054)

Loans and
receivables

100,246   (100,246)

HTM 1,842   (1,842)

Derivatives 10,108   (10,108)

TOTAL IAS 39 AT
31/12/2022 3,053,203

IFRS 9

FVR - Debt
instruments - no
SPPI

  23,079   3,388   (3,388) 23,079

FVR - Equity
instrument

  482,695   (11,727)   5,746 476,714

FV OCI R -Debt
instruments

   2,238,834   154,830 (154,193)   2,239,471

FV OCI NR - Equity
instrument

   195,188   (63,055) 30,460   162,592

Amortized cost-
Debt instruments

   3,054   3,054

Amortized cost -
Loans and
receivables

   100,246   100,246

Derivatives   10,108   10,108

TOTAL IFRS 9 AT
01/01/2023   3,015,264

  UNIVERSAL REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2023

04 FINANCIAL ITEMS
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

114422

RReeccoonncciilliiaattiioonn  bbeettwweeeenn  IIAASS  3399  aanndd  IIAASS  3377  iimmppaaiirrmmeenntt  pprroovviissiioonnss  aanndd  tthhee  eexxppeecctteedd  ccrreeddiitt  lloossss  uunnddeerr  IIFFRRSS  99
This table presents details of the effects of the change related to the adoption of the new impairment methodology

[…]

0.5‑point decrease would not have any impact on the
outcome of the impairment tests and therefore on the
Group’s consolidated financial statements for the
semester ended December 31, 2023;

●

cost of capital sensitivity: the impairment tests were
stressed for a 0.5‑point increase in the cost of capital

●

applied. The analysis showed that such a 0.5‑point
increase would not have any impact on the outcome of
the impairment tests and therefore on the Group’s
consolidated financial statements for the semester ended
December 31, 2023;

cost and loss ratios sensitivities for the last two years of the
business plan (2027 and 2028): The analysis showed that
such a 1 at 2‑point decrease would not have any impact
on the outcome of the impairment tests and therefore on
the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the
semester ended December 31, 2023.

●

  UNIVERSAL REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2023

04 FINANCIAL ITEMS
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

115588

CGUs valuations sensitivity to selected assumptions is shown in the following table:

Outcome of impairment tests

(in millions of euros)
NORTHERN

EUROPE WESTERN EUROPE CENTRAL EUROPE
MEDITERRANEAN

AND AFRICA NORTH AMERICA

Contribution to consolidated net assets  419.2 538.6 117.3 362.7 103.3

Value in use of CGU 1,010.5 1,117.7 388.5 934.0 204.2

Sensitivity: Long‑term growth rate
-0.5 point  973.0 1,073.1 374.4 900.8 196.2

Sensitivity: WACC +0.5 point  959.6 1,058.3 370.0 888.3 193.8

Sensitivity: Loss/Cost Ratio 2028 +1 point  989.4 1,020.1 395.6 899.2 186.6

Sensitivity: Loss/Cost Ratio 2028 +2 points  968.2 915.0 382.3 864.0 168.9

NOTE 2 OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

(in thousands of euros)

DEC. 31,2023 DEC. 31,2022

NET VALUE NET VALUE

Development costs and software 81,740 79,998

Purchased goodwill 2,383 2,480

Other intangible assets 282 397

TOTAL 84,405 82,876

(in thousands of euros)

DEC. 31,2023

GROSS AMOUNT
AMORTISATION

AND IMPAIRMENT NET VALUE

Development costs and software 262,961 (181,221) 81,740

Purchased goodwill 3,965 (1,582) 2,383

Other intangible assets 2,843 (2,561) 282

TOTAL 269,769 (185,364) 84,405

(in thousands of euros)

DEC. 31,2022

GROSS AMOUNT
AMORTISATION

AND IMPAIRMENT NET VALUE

Development costs and software 260,160 (180,162) 79,998

Purchased goodwill 4,119 (1,639) 2,480

Other intangible assets 2,816 (2,419) 397

TOTAL 267,095 (184,219) 82,876

The Group’s intangible assets consist mainly of development costs (on several IT projects).

These investments amounted to €20.5 million in 2023 financial year compared to €24.0 million in 2022 financial year.

(1)

(2)

(2)

(2)

(2)

The contribution to the consolidated Group’s net assets corresponds to the book value.(1)
Sensitivity analysis were performed on the value in use of each CGU.(2)

UNIVERSAL REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2023

04

FINANCIAL ITEMS
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

115599

Change in the gross amount of intangible assets

(in thousands of euros) DEC. 31,2022

[…]

Group’s exposure to interest rate risk and, consequently, to
spread risk, therefore remains limited.

However, fluctuations in interest rates have a direct impact
on the market value and return on the Group’s investments
since unrealised gains or losses and the return on securities

held in its portfolio depend on the level of interest rates.

Interest rates are highly sensitive to a number of external
factors, including monetary and fiscal policies, domestic and
international economic and political environments, and
investors’ risk aversion.

The risk associated with a significant drop in interest rates is
that either the portfolio’s average rate decreases (in which
case reinvestments are made at lower rates) or the
portfolio’s duration increases (which may make the portfolio
more sensitive to future interest rate fluctuations). The risk
associated with rising interest rates is a fall in the market
value of the bond portfolio, which may lead the Group to
record unrealised losses.

At December 31, 2023, the Group considered that an
increase in interest rates of 100 basis points would have an
impact of €66.7 million on the fair value of its portfolio
(excluding hedging activities).

SSeennssiittiivviittyy  ooff  tthhee  ppoorrttffoolliioo  ttoo  vvaarriiaattiioonn  iinn  iinntteerreessttss  rraatteess  aatt  DDeecceemmbbeerr  3311,,  22002233

(in millions of euros)

NET RESULT IMPACT NET EQUITY IMPACT

+100 PBS -100 BPS +100 BPS -100 BPS

Bonds -1 +1 -52 +52

SSeennssiittiivviittyy  ooff  tthhee  iinnssuurraannccee  aanndd  rreeiinnssuurraannccee  ccoonnttrraaccttss  ttoo  vvaarriiaattiioonn  iinn  iinntteerreessttss  rraatteess  aatt
DDeecceemmbbeerr  3311,,  22002233
Credit‑insurance, Coface’s core activity, is a short‑term business, that is why the liabilities show a short tem duration. It limits
the risks linked to the interests rates variation.

(in millions of euros)
ACCOUNTING VALUE AS

AT DEC. 31, 2023

IMPACT INCREASE IN
INTEREST RATES OF

100 BPS

IMPACT DECREASE IN
INTEREST RATES OF

100 BPS

Technical liabilities net of reinsurance 1,084 (13) 13

(in millions of euros)

NET RESULT IMPACT NET EQUITY IMPACT

+100 PBS -100 BPS +100 BPS -100 BPS

Technical liabilities net of reinsurance - - 10  (10)

interest rate risk representing the sensitivity of the value
of assets, liabilities and financial instruments to changes
in the yield curve or the volatility of interest rates; and

●

spread risk arising from the sensitivity of the value of
assets, liabilities and financial instruments to changes in
the level of credit spreads relative to the interest rates at
which sovereign bonds are issued.

●

 (1)

((11))

Hors effet de couverture éventuel.(1)

A bond’s modified duration measures its loss of value in the event of a rise in interest rates. Thus, a bond with a modified duration of 4 will see its

[…]

assets used for its operations and €180 million in real estate
investment funds invested in real estate assets linked to
various economic sectors in Europe. Investment in real
estate investment funds accounts for a limited portion of
the Group’s investment portfolio (5.5%) due to the low
liquidity of this asset class.

Some real estate assets in the investment portfolio were
reallocated from offices and retail to residential properties.

The rental income of the real estate portfolio is exposed to
variations in the indices used to calculate rents (for example,
the cost of construction index in France), risks related to the
rental market (changes in supply and demand, vacancy
rates, impact on market rental values or lease renewals) and
the risk of default by leaseholders.

The value of real estate assets is exposed to the risk of
obsolescence due to changes in applicable regulations,
which could lead to impairment losses in the event of a sale
of the assets or additional expenditure to restore the value of
the assets.

In 2023, the impact of this asset class on financial income
was -€28.9 million.

The following table assesses the portfolio’s sensitivity to a downturn in the real estate market:

SSeennssiittiivviittyy  ooff  tthhee  ppoorrttffoolliioo  ttoo  tthhee  ddeecclliinnee  iinn  tthhee  rreeaall  eessttaattee  mmaarrkkeett  aatt  DDeecceemmbbeerr  3311,,  22002233

(in millions of euros)
MARKET VALUE AS

 AT DEC. 31, 2023

IMPACT OF A 10% DECLINE IN
THE REAL ESTATE MARKET

IMPACT OF A 20% DECLINE IN
THE REAL ESTATE MARKET

Real estate assets 180 (18.0) (36.0)

SSeennssiittiivviittyy  ooff  tthhee  ppoorrttffoolliioo  ttoo  tthhee  vvaarriiaattiioonn  iinn  tthhee  rreeaall  eessttaattee  mmaarrkkeett  aatt  DDeecceemmbbeerr  3311,,  22002233

(in millions of euros)

NET RESULT IMPACT NET EQUITY IMPACT

+10% -10% +10% -10%

Real estate assets 14 (14) 14 (14)

  UNIVERSAL REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2023

04 FINANCIAL ITEMS
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

220022

cc)) FFoorreeiiggnn  eexxcchhaannggee  rriisskk

DESCRIPTION OF THE RISK   POTENTIAL IMPACT ON THE GROUP

Foreign exchange risk is the risk of loss resulting from
adverse changes in exchange rates.

  Given its global presence, the Group is exposed to exchange
rate fluctuations that may affect its profitability, financial
position, liquidity and solvency margin.

This could have an impact on the Group’s operating income
(for example, turnover from subsidiaries or liabilities

[…]

RRiisskk  mmaannaaggeemmeenntt
At December 31, 2023, equity investments accounted for
2.4% of the Group’s investment portfolio, compared with
2.9% at the end of 2022.

This exposure is concentrated in the eurozone, in line with
the Group’s core business.

The recognition of shares at FV OCI NR in accordance with
the Group’s implementation of IFRS 9 limits the impact of
changes in the value of shares in the portfolio on the
balance sheet. This approach is justified as these are

long‑term investments bearing significant dividends. As a
result, the equity portfolio is extremely stable and has no
impact on the Group’s financial income besides the
dividends received.

Equity prices may be affected by risks affecting the market
as a whole (uncertainty over general economic conditions,
such as expected growth trends, inflation, interest rate
fluctuations, sovereign risk, etc.) and/or by risks affecting a
single asset or a small number of assets. This may result in a
fall in the price of equity instruments held by the Group and
may have an impact on its realised or unrealised capital
gains and losses.

The following table assesses the portfolio’s sensitivity to changes in the equity market:

SSeennssiittiivviittyy  ooff  tthhee  ppoorrttffoolliioo  ttoo  cchhaannggeess  iinn  eeqquuiittyy  mmaarrkkeettss  aatt  DDeecceemmbbeerr  3311,,  22002233

(in millions of euros)
MARKET VALUE AS

 AT DEC. 31, 2023

IMPACT OF A 10% FALL
IN EQUITY MARKETS

IMPACT OF A 20% FALL
IN EQUITY MARKETS

Shares 80 (8.0) (16.1)

(in millions of euros)

NET RESULT IMPACT NET EQUITY IMPACT

+20% -20% +20% -20%

Shares 1 (1) 12 (12)

(1) Medium inherent impact 2023 / Low residual impact 2023.

(1)

(1) (1)

UNIVERSAL REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2023

04

FINANCIAL ITEMS
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

220055

38.3 Reinsurance risk

aa)) RReessiidduuaall  rreeiinnssuurraannccee  rriisskk

DESCRIPTION OF THE RISK   POTENTIAL IMPACT ON THE GROUP

The main reinsurance risk is a lack of coverage available on
the market, which would reduce the Group’s risk appetite for
future uncovered extreme credit events.

  Under certain adverse circumstances, reinsurance treaties
may not be renewed in full or extended in line with the